A RESOLUTION

1 Congratulating Lizzie B. "Punch" Brown McAdoo upon the occasion of her 80th birthday;

- 2 and for other purposes.
- WHEREAS, Lizzie B. "Punch" Brown McAdoo was born on April 26, 1933, and this year
 she will celebrate her 80th birthday; and

5 WHEREAS, she is a beloved daughter of J. B. and Lillie Mae Brown and a sister to eight6 siblings; and

7 WHEREAS, she is a resident of Pineview, Georgia, where she is the loving mother of four

8 children, the adoring grandmother of nine grandchildren, and the devoted great-grandmother

9 of 12 great-grandchildren; and

10 WHEREAS, a woman of deep and abiding faith, Ms. McAdoo is a long-time member of Mt.

- 11 Aire Baptist Church in Finleyson, Georgia; and
- 12 WHEREAS, a compassionate and generous woman, Ms. McAdoo is a caregiver at heart who
- 13 truly makes this world a better place in which to live; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the accomplishments of this remarkableand distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

17 the members of this body congratulate Lizzie B. "Punch" Brown McAdoo upon the occasion

18 of her 80th birthday and extend to her their most sincere best wishes for many more years

19 of health and happiness.

13

- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Lizzie B. "Punch" Brown
- 22 McAdoo.